

# **SmartLinx DIM Regulatory Notice**

## Introduction

This Notice contains regulatory information for the SmartLinx DIM product and is therefore an extension of the *SmartLinx DIM Installation and Maintenance Guide*. It details the compliance statements that the product requires for its certification and approval. Capsule is committed to delivering products compliant with standards, laws and regulations.

### **Certification Marks**



Separate collection for electrical and electronic waste (WEEE directive)



Compliance with European directives



Underwriter's Laboratory



Australia Regulatory Compliance Mark



Compliance for products being placed in Great Britain.

## Regulatory compliance and approvals

#### **European Union**

For a copy of the full CE Declaration of Conformity, contact your Capsule representative.

#### **EMC Directive**

According to EMC Directive 2014/30/EU Article 18.2, SmartLinx DIM usage is restricted to locations other than residential areas.

#### **REACH Compliance**

Pursuant to REACH regulation 1907/2006, Article 33, and the introduction of Lead in the list of Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) by the European Chemical Agency (ECHA), Capsule Technologie has identified a component in the SmartLinx DIM containing lead above a 0.1% weight/weight. The DB9 serial connector is made of an alloy that contains lead. This component is not intended to release its substance under normal or reasonably foreseeable conditions of use. SmartLinx DIM complies with Directive RoHS 2011/65/EU, as explained in the section entitled, *RoHS and WEEE compliance*.

#### **RoHS and WEEE Compliance**



The components of SmartLinx DIM do not contain any of the following substances (in concentrations exceeding legal threshold limits):

- Lead
- Mercury
- Cadmium
- Hexavalent Chromium
- Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBB)
- Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE)
- Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP)
- Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP)
- Dibutyl phthalate (DBP)
- Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP)

In the European Union, this product and its cables should be collected separately and not disposed of with household waste. For details, refer to the section entitled Disposal in this document.

Chromium, lead, mercury, or cadmium are not intentionally added to packaging materials and are not present in a cumulative concentration greater than 100 ppm as incidental impurities. No halogenated plastics or polymers are used for packaging material. Packaging is compliant with the Council Directive 94/62/EC.

#### **Great Britain**

For a copy of the full UKCA Declaration of Conformity, contact your Capsule representative.

### **RoHS** compliance

The SmartLinx DIM does NOT contain any of the following substances (in concentrations exceeding legal threshold limits):

- Lead
- Mercury
- Cadmium
- Hexavalent Chromium
- Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBB)
- Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE)
- Bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP)
- Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP)
- Dibutyl phthalate (DBP)

#### **United States**

#### **Federal Communications Commission**

SmartLinx DIM complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to two conditions:

- This device may not cause harmful interference
- This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.



**Warning:** Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Capsule could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

## **Standards**

Note:

Field	Standard
EMC/EMI	FCC 47 CFR Part 15 subpart B
	• CAN ICES-003 B / NMB-003 B
	CISPR 32
	CISPR 35
Safety	UL 60950-1 IEC 62368-1

## **Disposal**

As you use the SmartLinx DIM, you will accumulate solid wastes that require proper disposal or recycling.

#### Recycling and the Environment

Improper disposal of IT and medical equipment can have a negative impact on health and the environment. We recommend that you dispose of all Capsule products at an appropriate facility to enable recovery and recycling. You can also recycle packaging and guides according to local recycling regulations.

In the European Union, Capsule can provide take-back and recycling solutions free of charge to its customers. If you want to have your old Capsule products recycled, check the Capsule website or contact your local Capsule representative.



#### **Legal Notice**

© 2019 Koninklijke Philips N.V. and/or its subsidiaries 2015. All rights reserved.

This product and related documentation are protected by copyright and distributed under licensing restricting their use, copying, distribution, and decompilation. No part of this product or related documentation may be reproduced in any form or by any means without prior written authorization of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and/or its subsidiaries.

This technical data may be subject to U.S. and international export, re-export, or transfer ("export") laws. Diversion contrary to U.S. and international law is strictly prohibited.

The Capsule logo is a registered trademark of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and/or its subsidiaries in the US, EU and other countries. All other trademarks, service marks, registered trademarks and registered service marks are the property of their respective owners.

The hardware and software of Koninklijke Philips N.V. and/or its subsidiaries is provided subject to all third-party licenses and limitations in the "third party notices" electronic file included as part of the software or available upon request from Koninklijke Philips N.V.and/or its subsidiaries.

DHF19097

DCN 2022-116